
Coporate Parenting Board
Date: Thursday, 12 November 2020
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda. MS Teams meeting.
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg and Andrew Parry

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Kate Critchel, Senior Democratic Services Officer  Tel: 01305 252234 - 
kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link: https://youtu.be/aDOJea3Rz88

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/aDOJea3Rz88


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chairman to open the meeting and note any apologies, for 
absence.

2  MINUTES 5 - 16

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2020. 

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public. Public
speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings during
the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with through
written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Monday 9 November 2020.

5  INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT (2019/20) 
AND QUALITY ASSURANCE AND REVIEWING OFFICER "HOW TO 
CAPTURE A CHILD'S VOICE IN A REVIEW" (15:05)

17 - 38



To consider an update from Karen Elliott, Head of Quality Assurance 
and Partnerships and Quality Assurance Reviewing Officer.

6  FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND 
CARE LEAVER FINANCES (15:30)

39 - 46

To consider a report from Matthew Chislett, (Service Manager 
Corporate Parenting and Permanence) and Simon Fraiz-Brown 
(Service Manager, Adolescent Services).

7  ACTION FOR CHILDREN UPDATE (16:00) 47 - 52

To consider a report from Lynne Giles (Dorset Advocacy Independent 
Visitors Service) - Action for children update.

8  KEY DATA OVERVIEW  (16:20) 53 - 66

To consider a report from Matt Chislett (Service Manager Corporate 
Parenting and Permanence).

9  YOUNG PEOPLE'S CHALLENGE CARDS (16:30) 67 - 70

An update on the challenge cards. Matt Chislett (Service Manager 
Corporate Parenting and Permanence) to report. 

10  ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD FROM LAST FORMAL CORPORATE 
PARENTING BOARD (16:40)

To consider a proposed change in the boards meeting time and 
extending membership for head teacher and police representative (s). 

11  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

12  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 2 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 



1972 (as amended). 

The live stream meeting will end at this point. 

13  UNREGISTERED PLACEMENT PROVISION 71 - 76

Claire Shiels (Corporate Director – Commissioning, Quality & 
Partnerships) to report. 



DORSET COUNCIL - CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 9 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs, Ryan Holloway, Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg, 
Andrew Parry and Kate Wheller

Apologies: Cllrs Stella Jones

Also present: Cllr J Somper, Lead Member for Safeguarding

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Okopski (Dorset Parent Carer Council), David Alderson (Senior Advisor, 
Schools and Learning Service), Antonia Dixey (CEO Participation People), Louise 
Drury (Quality & Assurance), Karen Elliott (Head of Quality Assurance & 
Partnerships), Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Lynn 
Giles (Children's Services Manager, Dorset Advocacy and Independent Visitors 
Service), Ann Haigh (Participation Worker, Participation People), Mark Blackman
[...]
ne member thanked officers for the strategy commenting that it was 
something all councillors should be aware of and felt it should be discussed at 
one of the all council briefings with perhaps Councillor Parry informing all 
councillors of the work of the Corporate Parenting Board and that it was 
everyone’s responsibility. 

Discussion was had on how best to inform councillors of the strategy.  
Councillor Parry thought it would be better to inform members through a 
Webinar and was also happy to have young people attend a full Council 
meeting.  The Chief Executive of Participation People wondered if it would be 
useful to ask young people about their experiences of being in care and ask 
care leavers to speak at full Council, this would have more of an impact on 
people.  She had placed a link on the chat bar to a film which was about 
fostering carers and shown to young people on induction days, she would 
email the link to members of the Board.  

Members agreed the Strategy.

Resolved
1. That Dorset’s Corporate Parenting Strategy for 2020 – 2023 be 
approved.
2. That a Webinar be held to inform councillors of the Strategy and 
arrangements made for care leavers to attend a future meeting of full Council 
to share their experiences of being in care.
3. That the Chief Executive of Participation People email the link to the 
film to members of the Board. 

12.  Exempt Business

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Paragraphs 1 

Page 12



9

and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

13.  Annual Report from Virtual School

The Corporate Parenting Board considered the Virtual School Head’s Report 
2019/20.

The Corporate Director for Education and Learning explained the virtual 
school used to work as an individual entity within the Directorate but now 
worked with all sections of Children’s Services.

The 
[...]
Report must be 
presented to Corporate Parenting Board and the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership.

2. Financial Implications

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

           NA
  
3. Climate implications

None identified.

4. Other Implications
At the beginning of 2020 a worldwide Pandemic started and on 23 March 2020 
the UK was advised that all unnecessary social contact should cease. The 
pandemic continues and has impacted the way we have implemented our 
statutory duties.

5. Risk Assessment
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: Residual Risk 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

7. Appendices
           None

8. Background Papers
None

Purpose of report

The report is provided by the Manager of the Independent Reviewing Officer for the 
scrutiny of the members of the Corporate Parenting Board and in accordance with the 
statutory guidance for independent reviewing officers and local authorities on their 
functions in relation to case management and review for looked after children.

This report identifies the context of the service, where the service is performing well 
and areas for further development including where urgent action is needed.

Page 18



3

Dorset Council:
Independent Reviewing Officer
Annual Report 2019/2020

Page 19



4

Contents:

Page 5                                      Introduction
Page 6                            Quantitative Information - Children in care population
Page 11                          Quantitative Information – IRO Service
Page 12                          Qualitative Information – Impact of IRO Service
Page 14                          Oversight of IRO Service         
Page 15                          Children and Young People Participation   
Page 19                          Progress of the Work Plan              
Page 21                          Forward plan 2020/2021

 

Page 20



5

1. Introduction

1.1 Dorset Council is committed to delivering services which 
[...]
therefore 
additional governance arrangements will be put in place to enable progress and 
tracking of these. This will be through regular updates to our CPB to ensure we 
have the right scrutiny and oversight of this.

 
Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities implications 
have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is included within 
the report.

Page 38



Corporate Parenting Board
12 November 2020
Savings for Children in Care and Care Leaver 
Finances

For Decision
Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s):

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children
 

Report Author: Simon Fraiz-Brown
Title: Savings for Children in Care and Care Leaver Finances
Tel: 01305 224776
Email: s.fraiz-brown@dorsetcc.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the Corporate Parenting Board:

(i) Note and support the review of existing policy and processes relating to 
savings for Children in Care.

(ii) Note and support the development of a Financial Support Framework for 
Care Leavers.

Reason for Recommendation:     
To ensure that Corporate Parenting Board members are aware of the current 
position regarding finances and savings for Children in Care and Care Leavers in 
Dorset, and the work underway to develop this further.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



1. Executive Summary 

At its meeting on the 9th September 2020, the Corporate Parenting Board 
requested a report relating to the financial position of young people and care 
leavers aged 18 including what funding and grants were available to them. 

As Corporate Parents, Dorset Council must ensure that all eligible young people 
leaving our care receive the financial help and support to which they are entitled.

This report provides the Corporate Parenting Board with the current position and 
arrangements in place regarding financial support to Care Leavers and sets out 
the cur
[...]
ir length of time in care prior to the age of 16. There 
are currently 266 young people receiving an active leaving care 
service from Dorset Council. 

(ii) Feedback from our Care Leavers Forum has indicated that Care 
Leavers do not feel they have been equipped with the skills to 
properly manage their money and to budget effectively. This was 
echoed by some of the Care Leavers that responded to the New 
Belongings “Your Life Beyond Care” survey. 

(iii) This report focuses on how Dorset Council financially supports 
those that leave our care, including the provision of savings whilst 
children and young people are in our care.

10.2 Children in Care – Current Financial Provision

Page 41



(i) The policy for all children who are in our care is that there is a 
commitment that a savings account is set up and this is reviewed 
as part of Children in Care Review. However, the amount to be 
saved is agreed between the child’s social worker and the foster 
carer’s social worker. Additionally, the ability to open a savings 
account is not included in the Delegated Scheme of Authority, 
which means that foster carers require the specific permission of 
the child’s social worker in order to open a savings account.

(ii) At present, the balance of any savings accounts is not 
systematically recorded and therefore we cannot say how many 
children have savings accounts and how much savings they have. 
Furthermore, as these savings accounts are not monitored we are 
unclear as to whether young people in our care make use of these 
savings before they reach 18, potentially to purchase a larger item 
such as a laptop for college, or to help with getting a car or car 
insurance. 

(iii) Children and young people fostered by Dorset Council Foster 
Carers – The Fostering Fees and Allowances Policy states that 
foster carers are expected to provide pocket money from the 
weekly allowance they receive from Dorset, although it does not 
specify how much. There is no stated expecta
[...]
thority. 

The Share Foundation will provide information and guidance to the 
young person to support them in preparing for adult life and 
handling money. The young person will also be encouraged to raise 
the value of their account through voluntary contributions.

10.3 Children in Care - Next Steps

(i) The service intends to undertake a review of existing policy and 
processes relating to savings for Children in Care through co-
production with Children in Care, Care Leavers and carers.
 

10.4 Financial Support to Care Leavers:

(i) At present our Care Leavers receive a range of financial support 
through the Care Leaver budget. This support covers all aspects of 
a Care Leaver’s life as they move into adult life. Additional detail on 
this financial provision is set out below, but this might include:
a. Housing and living independently
b. Access to learning and training, including university
c. Documentation and identity
d. Support with pregnancy and maternity
e. Keeping in touch
f. Emergency Financial Assistance

(ii) This financial support is currently allocated on a case by case basis 
when either a Care Leaver asks for it, or when their Personal 
Adviser identifies the need for it. At present Dorset Council do not 
have a clear framework which sets out financial entitlements for 
care leavers and have not so far operated a defined value for a 
setting up home allowance.  

Page 43



(iii) Although based on individual needs of care leavers, this has meant 
that finances provided can vary from person to person.  

(iv) Housing and living independently – These payments may 
include a contribution to help a young person to set up home which 
they can use to purchase electrical goods, kitchen equipment and 
utensils, bedding and furniture. 

(v) In addition, the Council may also provide the young person with 
rent in advance and a deposit where they move into Housing 
Authority properties and help with short term storage and removal 
costs. Dorset Council has 
[...]
birthday.

Page 45



(iii) The Care Leaving service does not currently provide birthday gifts 
or any gifts around specific festivities such as Christmas, Eid or 
Diwali. Currently the service does not offer assistance with any 
additional winter fuel payments. 

10.5 Development of Care Leaver Financial Support Framework 

(i) Work is underway to review and update the Care Leaver Financial 
Support Framework. Work has been informed by feedback from the 
Coram Voice New Belongings Survey and the intention is for the 
new Framework to set out all the different financial support that a 
Care Leaver is entitled to from Dorset Council.  

(ii) The specific areas that will be the focus of Framework are taken 
from best practice seen in other areas and are likely to include: 
 Housing and setting up homes
 Employment, education and training including support for 

apprenticeships
 Emergency financial assistance
 Consideration of Personal Budgets

(iii) The aim is to shift financial support provided to Care Leavers from 
an ad-hoc basis to a consistent and equitable offer than can be 
easily understood by Care Leavers. 

(iv) The Framework will be progressed through the appropriate Dorset 
Council governance and decision-making channels.  

11 Recommendations – The Corporate Parenting Board is asked to:

(i) Note and support the review of existing policy and processes 
relating to savings for Children in Care.

(ii) Note and support the development of a Financial Support 
Framework for Care Leavers.

Page 46



How much 
did we do ?

Since the start of the contract 49% of referrals have been 

for Children in Care, of which 18% were for Care Leavers,
46% for those within the Child Protection arena,  3% 
CIN, 1% SEND Transition and 1% not stated.

H
o

m
e

 li
fe

Dorset Advocacy & Independent Visitors
Report for Corporate Parenting Board
01/12-/17 – 30/09/20  2 years and 10 months

We raised £55,847 
in voluntary income for 
this service through our 

fund raising ac
[...]
 education-based 

targets in young people’s Personal Education Plans

These objectives should be focused on improving a young person’s educational progress and attainment as directly as possible, but sometimes for this 

improvement to happen the young person needs to feel more confident and happier in order to be “ready for learning”

Where the young person, their foster carers and social workers recognise this as an important need, LAC Pupil Premium is sometimes used to pay for 

a young person to join a particular after-school activity, an after-school club, a gym membership, scouts and other such activities.

24.02 meeting update - Nicky W to meet with CL and CLiCC to discuss suggested training. RH 

and NW to meet with FC's at FC forum to encourage the FC conversations about money 

management - NW has recommended website - money advice service.org for information and 

training.

P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report (2019/20) and Quality Assurance and Reviewing Officer "how to capture a child's voice in a review" (15:05)
	6 Financial arrangements for Children in Care and Care Leaver Finances (15:30)
	7 Action for Children update (16:00)
	8 Key Data Overview  (16:20)
	9 Young people's Challenge Cards (16:30)
	CPB Challenge Card Action tracker 2020 2

	13 Unregistered placement provision



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Andrew Kerby and Cathy Lugg

Apologies: Cllrs Andrew Parry, Elaine Okopski DPCC, Antonia Dixey Participation 
people, Liz Plastow CCG

Also present: Cllr Val Pothecary, Cllr Jane Somper, Smith, Jan Hill, Martin Hill 
and Cllr David Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Mirriam M Leigh (Principal Education Psychologist), Theresa Leavy (Executive 
Director of People - Children), Mark Blackman (Corporate Director - Education 
and Learning), Claire Shiels (Corporate Director - Commissioning, Quality & 
Partnerships), Matthew Chislett (Service Manager - Corparenting Board and 
Permanence), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Megan 
Rochester (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Sarah Jane Smedmor 
(Corporate Director - Care & Protection), Lisa Reid (Consultant Quality Assrance), 
Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Penny Earney 
(Designated Nurse for LAC), Lynn Giles (Children's Services Manager, Dorset 
Advocacy and Independent Visitors Service), Ann Haigh (Participation Worker, 
Participation People), Maddy Lewis-Smith, Karen Elliott (Head of Quality 
Assurance & Partnerships) and Louise Drury (Quality & Assurance)

1.  Welcome and introductions

The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed all those present and noted 
apologies. 

2.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a date in the future. 

3.  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report.

4.  Public Participation

There was no public participation to report.



2

5.  Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report (2019/20) and Quality 
Assurance and Reviewing Officer "how to capture a child's voice in a 
review"

The Executive Director for People – Children introduced the report and 
explained that this was an opportunity for members to hear about the 
important service of Independent Review Officers that hold the council to 
account on a case by case bases in respect of its function in relation to looked 
after children. A Quality Assurance Reviewing Officer was also in attendance 
to explain how this role was delivered at the present time and answer any 
questions of the Board. 

The Head of Quality Assurance & Partnership set out the report and advised 
that it identified the context of the service, where the service was performing 
well and areas for further development including where urgent action was 
required. 

As at the 31 March 2020 there were 474 children and young people in care 
that Dorset was responsible for and this had steadily increased during the last 
12- month period. She further advised that 8% of the children in the care 
population were from black and minority ethnic groups which reflected the 
diversity of the Dorset school age population. Members were advised that 
sometimes children were coming into care at points of crisis in their family life 
where with earlier intervention this might be prevented. 

It was noted that although there were some areas of good practice this was 
not consistent and social work practice needed to be strengthened. Members 
welcomed the Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO) report which was 
detailed and informative.

The following observations and responses were made:-

 Concern was expressed regarding the delay in receiving the report with  
the information available out of sync/date making it difficult for the 
Board to scrutinise actions. It was hoped that the report could come 
forward in a timelier manner in the future.

 The Independent Reviewing Officer was not responsible for defending 
the authority’s decision or actions. That was the Board’s responsibility 
as corporate parents to consider the issues and their lines of enquiry to 
deal with and address issues. In response the Executive Director for 
People – Children thanked members for their comments and confirmed 
that the situation with unregistered placements had not got worse for 
Dorset but a very clear plan of action was now in place to resolve these 
matters. 

 Members welcomed that officers were working hard towards having all 
children back in the Dorset.

 It was noted that some of the references to SMART plan objectives 
were inconsistent.

 Concern was expressed in respect of the diagram at 5.15 of the report 
in relation to being safe and happy. In response the Head of Quality 
Assurance & Partnerships advised that these comments were made 



3

around housing provision, in respect of the neighbourhood or the 
environment.  However it was agreed that further conversations were 
needed to be carried out to gain a better understanding of what that 
means to young people. An update to a future meeting on progress 
was requested.

 Acknowledged the importance to focus and concentrate on early 
intervention into the family as a whole.

 Members were advised that the long term permanence plans should be 
reviewed every 6 months. Tracking meetings were held regularly to 
deal with this.

 The QA managers were focusing on improving and creating quicker 
access to review meeting outcomes.

 In response to a question regarding the number of children in care in 
Dorset, the Executive Director of People – Children advised that this 
was concerning and putting pressure on the system.  There was 
historic lack of significant early intervention as a factor but also too 
many children had been drifting. Now almost 90% had Permanence 
Plans with children departing the council’s care, but it was important 
that any change was the right move for them. 

 In respect of large families, the Executive Director of People- Children 
advised that this was complex work, where it was important to see the 
individual child. Important to manage the risk within the family where 
there were more children the greater the risk to be managed. 

 The Board welcomed the wish list and asked how this would be 
actioned, in response the Executive Director of People – Children 
confirmed that all the actions were within the “strengthening service 
plan” and these were reported to the partnership plan group monthly.  
A excerpt was reported to the Board with the data set information. 

The Board also heard from an Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) who 
explained how an IRO captured young peoples’ voices particularly over the 
last few months during COVID.  It was the IRO’s role to ensure that each child 
was able to say what they wanted to say and explain how they engaged with 
them to build trusting relationships. 

Decision 

That the content of the Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report be 
noted.                                                                                                                                                                 

6.  Financial arrangements for Children in Care and Care Leaver Finances

Members noted that as corporate parents, Dorset Council must ensure that all 
eligible young people leaving  care must receive the financial help and 
support to which they were entitled. The report set out how Dorset Council 
financially supports those that leave care, including the provision of savings 
whilst children and young people were in the councils care. 

The policy for all children was that there be commitment to set up a savings 
account and this was reviewed as part of Children in Care Review. However, 



4

the amount to be saved was agreed between the child’s social worker and the 
foster carers social worker.

Additionally, the ability to open a savings account was not included in the 
Delegated Scheme of Authority, which meant that foster carers required the 
specific permission of the child’s social worker in order to open a savings 
account.

The service intended to undertake a review of existing policy and processes 
relating to savings for Children in Care through coproduction with Children in 
Care, Care Leavers and carers.

Members were further advised of the additional financial support to care 
leavers. Presently there was a range of financial support available through the 
care leavers budget  to support things like housing, learning, training, 
documentation and emergency financial assistance. The support was 
currently allocated on a case by case basis as there was not a clear 
framework for financial entitlements. The aim was to shift financial support 
provided to Care Leavers from an ad-hoc basis to a consistent and equitable 
offer than could be easily understood by care leavers.

The Executive Director of People – Children  confirmed that this was still a 
work in progress and members involvement in shaping the policy would be 
welcomed.

Members discussed the report and considered that it was important to have a 
fair and equitable saving system and financial support package in place. They 
supported the proposed approach to the review and to provide support to 
financial management. 

Decision 

(a) That the review of existing policy and processes relating to savings for 
Children in Care be noted. 

(b) That the development of a Financial Support Framework for Care 
Leavers be support. 

7.  Action for Children update

The Board received a presentation from Lynn Giles, Action for Children 
setting the Dorset Advocacy and Independent Visitors report update. 

This was a PAN – Dorset service providing two different elements. The 
Advocacy Service provided support to children and young people to ensure 
that their voices were heard when decisions were being made about them. 
The Independent Visitors role offered support, friendship, mentoring and 
positive activities. 



5

Members received an update on the service provision for the period 1 
December 2017 to 30 September 2020 which in particular highlighted how to 
service had adapted to the Covid-19 pandemic.

8.  Key Data Overview

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence set out the 
Key Data pack and highlighted the areas that needed  improvement and 
where progress was being made.

In respect of Initial Health Assessments that had been some issues with 
medical consents which had led to delays, however Dorset Council and health 
partners were working together to ensure better consistency in data. In terms 
of the Review Health Assessments there were also issues with 
inconsistencies and these were now being addressed

Permanence planning continued to be improved with permanence panel 
meetings being held fortnightly; this ensured that there was less drift and 
delay. Placements stability remained positive in comparison to the councils 
statistical neighbours and national trends. Stability or support meetings were 
occurring early to ensure placement stability

Members discussed the gender gap of children in care, the higher number of 
boys in SEND and questioned what caused this issue? Challenging how it 
should be addressed.  It was agreed that this matter did require further 
discussion and exploration as it was important to consider how these children 
presented to the service. This matter would be discussed further at a future 
meeting of the Board.

In response SDQ’s and the lack of initial assessments being carried out in a 
timely manner, the Executive Director of People - Children proposed to set up 
a rapid response to complete SDQ’s within “teams”.  She stated that members 
were right to challenge this matter and be concerned; as this delay could not 
be entirely because of the Covid- 19 pandemic.

Decision 

That the Key Data Overview be received and noted.

9.  Young people's Challenge Cards

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence updated the 
Board on the Young People’s Challenge cards. The following matters were 
raised in detail:-

 Item 1 The Transport Review outcome to be reported to the Board in 
January 2021. 

 Item 2 Identity cards were issues, but not consistently used. Reminders 
would be sent to staff. 



6

 Item 3 Officer were working with Participation People to deliver training

 Item 4  Access to records was now in place

 Item 5 In respect to Relationships with schools.  It was considered that 
this was good and unless there was further information is was 
proposed that this challenge be closed.

 Item 6 Delegated Powers were considered to be no longer an issue. 

 Item 8 One page profiles were being produced and this was a work in 
progress

 Item 9 Children in foster placements wanted to be treated as part of the 
family. This was on-going work re: consider the use of terminology, 
planning arrangements and understands the needs of the whole family.

 Item 12 Activity days for corporate parents to attend were to be 
arranged post Covid-19.

In response to a question, it was agreed that some of the language and 
terminology used on the challenge cards was difficult for young people to 
understand and it was agreed that this should be in the future written in plain 
English. 

Decision 

That the current position with the Challenge Cards be received and noted. 

10.  Items brought forward from last formal Corporate Parenting Board

It was suggested that future meetings of the Board should start at the later 
time of 5pm to support young people being able to attend. The Service 
Manager – Corporate Parenting and Permanence  also suggested that the 
Board’s future membership should include a representative from the Police 
and a head teacher representative. 

Decision 

(a) That all future meetings be held at 5pm 

(b) That the membership of the Board be amended to include a Police and 
Head teacher representative 

11.  Urgent items

There was no urgent items to report.



7

12.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr k Wheller and agreed by the Board

Decision 

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 2 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

The public Microsoft Teams ended and the Board members moved into 
closed business. 

13.  Unregistered placement provision

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director – Commissioning, 
Quality & Partnerships on current position regarding unregistered provision 
and the actions being taken.

Decision

That the position and action be noted. 

Duration of meeting: 17:34pm

Chairman


